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congress and all judicial officers elected by the voters of one or 
more counties, all signers of each separate nomination paper shall 
reside in the same ward, town or village. For state officers, 
* * * congressmen and all judicial officers elected by the vot-
ers of one or more counties, all signers on each separate nomina-
tion paper, shall reside in the same county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 6, 1921. 

• 	 No. 312, A.] 	 [Published May 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 227. 
AN ACT to create section 4581h-4 of the statutes, prohibiting 

the transportation or solicitation of persons for prostitution, 
lewdness or issignation, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact .  as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 4581h-4. 1. It shall be unlawful to direct, take or 
transport or to offer or agree to take or transport any person to 
anyplace, structure or building or to any other person with knowl-
edge that the purpose of such directing, taking or transporting is 
prostitution, lewdness or assignation. 

2. It shall be unlawful to procure or to solicit or to offer to 
procure or solicit for purposes of prostitution, lewdness or assig-
nation. 

3. It shall be unlawful to reside in, enter or remain in any 
place, structure or building or to enter or remain in any place, 
structure or building or conveyance for purposes of prostitution, 
lewdness or assignation. 

4. It shall be unlawful to engage in prostitution, lewdness or 
assignation, or to aid or abet prostitution, lewdness or assignation 
by any means whatsoever. 

5. The term "assignation" shall be construed to include the 
making of any appointment or engagement for prostitution or 
lewdness or any act in furtherance of such appointment or en-
gagement. 

6. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction 
thereof, shall be punished for each such offense by imprisonment 
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in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than one 
year, or by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five 
hundred dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

7. The immunity provisions of section 4581h shall apply to 
the provisions of this section. 

8. At the trial of any person charged with violating any of the 
provisions of this section, the reputation of any place, structure 
or building shall be admissible in evidence in support of the 
charge. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 10, 1921. 

No. 144, S.] 	 [Published May 16, 1921. 

CHAPTER 228. 
AN ACT to repeal section 40.10 of the statutes, and to create a 

new section relating to the establishment of kindergartens. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 40.10 of the statutes is hereby repealed. 
SECTION 2. There is hereby created a new section to be num-

bered and to read: 40:10 The school board or board of educa-
tion of any school district however organized, union free high 
school districts excepted, shall upon petition of the parents or 
guardians of twenty-five or more children more than four and not 
more than six years of age establish and maintain a kindergarten 
in charge of a legally qualified kindergarten teacher for the in-
struction of said children. In case such district maintains two or 
more school buildings, the parents or guardians heretofore men-
tioned shall reside not more than one mile from the building in 
which it is proposed to establish the kindergarten. When a 
kindergarten shall have been established as hereinbefore provided, 
it shall constitute a part of the common public schools of the dis-
trict and the taxes for maintenance of such kindergarten shall be 
levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes are levied 
and collected for the support of the common schools. When a 
kindergarten shall have been established, it shall not be discon-
tinued unless the enrollment for the preceding year shall have 
been less than fifteen. 


